equipment or contractual services, the city manager may authorize the purchasing supervisor to
secure in the open market at the lowest obtainable price, any such materials, supplies, equipment or
contractual services, even though the amount thereof exceeds the sum of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000.00).  In each such instance the purchasing supervisor shall submit to the city
manager, through proper authority, a full written report of the circumstances of such emergency,
including a written explanation from the department head requesting the purchase, and a description